## ORDINANCE #11-01

An Ordinance Amending Clay County Park Ordinance #08-01 Section 7 And Repealing Amendment to Clay County Park Ordinance #94-4 Be it ordained by Clay County, South Dakota:

That Ordinance #08-01 be amended as follows:

## Sec. 7 – Hunting and Firearms Use

The discharge of any firearm is prohibited anywhere within Clay County Park except in the designated shooting range for the sole purpose of target shooting. This prohibition also includes crossbows and bows and arrows except during established archery hunting seasons when bow and arrow use may be permitted by licensed hunters only.

That Ordinance #94-4 be Repealed as follows:

## **SECTION 9 HUNTING**

No Hunting with Firearms or Bow and Arrows in any area of Clay County Park, including but not limited to the Gun Club and Rodeo Grounds located with the Park.

Firearms shall be allowed within the designated shooting ranges for the sole purpose of target shooting.

Dated this <u>3nd</u> day of May 2011

**CLAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS** 

First Reading: MAy 3-2011

Adoption: MAy 3 2011

Publication: MAy 13 2011

Effective Date: June 2 2011

Clay County, South Dakota

ATTEST:

Ruth A. Bremer, Clay County Auditor

Leo F. Powell, Chairman

Raymond (Dusty) Passick

in

Jerry Wilson

Phyllis Packard

Leslie K. Kephart